Membership Interest by the transferee of such first transfer shall not constitute a Permitted 
Financing Transfer). 

Person. Any individual or Entity, and the heirs, executors, administrators, legal 
representatives, successors, and assigns of such “Person” where the context so permits. 

Preferred Capital Amount. One Hundred Five Million and No/100ths Dollars 
($105,000,000) plus an interest factor computed from the Effective Date hereof at the rate of two 
percent (2%) per annum, compounded annually, less any amounts owed to the Company in respect 
of the Marnell Member’s Membership Units. 

Profits. For each Fiscal Year of the Company an amount equal to the Company’s net